MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 98

AN ACT Relating to Group Life Insurance Standard Provisions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 60, § 165, sub-§ III, ¶ F, amended. Paragraph F of subsection III of section 165 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'F. A provision that any sum becoming due by reason of the death of the person insured shall be payable to the beneficiary designated by the person insured, subject to the provisions of the policy in the event there is no designated beneficiary as to all or any part of such sum living at the death of the person insured, and subject to any right reserved by the insurer in the policy and set forth in the certificate to pay at its option a part of such sum not exceeding \$250 \$500 to any person appearing to the insurer to be equitably entitled thereto by reason of having incurred funeral or other expenses incident to the last illness or death of the person insured.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Transfer of Property in Public Assistance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 287, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 287 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any applicant for or recipient of old age assistance, who divests himself directly or indirectly of any property after January 1, 1950 1952, without a reasonable consideration or for the purpose of qualifying for such assistance, shall forfeit all right to receive assistance under the provisions of sections 276 to 297, inclusive.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 312, amended. Section 312 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 312. Disqualification of applicant and recipient. Any applicant for or recipient of aid to the blind who divests himself directly or indirectly of any property after January 1, 4950 1952, without reasonable consideration or for the purpose of qualifying for such aid shall forfeit all right to receive aid to the blind under the provisions of sections 298 to 318, inclusive.'

Sec. 3.

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1955, c. 405, § 47. Re-enacted by R. S., c. 25, § 319-J, as enacted by P. L., 1955, c. 405, § 30.